

No. 23-1163

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID G. BEHENNA,

Petitioner,

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Daniel Woofter

Counsel of Record

GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &

WOOFTER LLC

1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Suite 200

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 240-8433

dw@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER..... 2

I. This Court’s Review Is Necessary..... 2

II. Petitioner Did Not Forfeit Or Waive The
Questions Presented. 5

 A. The Eleventh Circuit passed on the
 Questions Presented. 5

 B. Petitioner preserved his claim that the
 District Court was required to apply the
 lodestar method. 8

 C. Petitioner did not affirmatively waive his
 “central contention.” 8

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	6, 10
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	6, 7, 8
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	9
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	9
<i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011)	6, 10
<i>In re Home Depot Inc.</i> , 931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC</i> , 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	6
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	7
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2021)	7
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	3, 5, 10
<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005) (per curiam)	9
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	9

United States v. Williams,
504 U.S. 36 (1992) 5, 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 3
